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) This is the second of three reports abou; the perceptions of Davis stu-
dents based on- informat1on ‘obtained by the 1973 Davis. Student Survey Both

_thts report and its compan1on Undergraduate Student PerceptIons ar% 1ntehd-'
ed to prov1de a genera] overviéW‘of student llfe at Davis.. A thlrd repart,
.

The Academic Env1ronment fdcuses more d1rect1y on student percept1ons relat-
NEU . *

.

ing to theracadem1c side of canpus 11fe.

I wish to again acknowledge the va]uab]sga551stance prOV1ded by Norman

Lynn Bailiff and Bob N1xon Ga1nes As graduate students and staff members in _

" this office, they were ch1ef]y respons1b]e for the eollect1on and analysis of
6::%5:; necessary to the preparation of these reports. ‘ SN
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.‘i ‘ ‘ia”~~' In its first year of operat1on the 0ff1ce for Student Affa1rs Research . .
and Eua]uat1on undertook the®task of asségs}ng student ‘needs and evaTuat1ng ’

Pl

student serv1ce programs The pr)mary Meh1c]e for this ass1gnment‘was a, large

13y

ma\]ed survey which was known as the ]973 Dav1s Student Survey Sent-to a 25

— ~

-—~“;, | _Jpercent randomly se]ected samp1e of the student populat1on th1s 1nstrument u'_
prov1ded a wea]th of information about tHe Dav1s studgpt ¢ CoL
The purpose of th1s—report is td present a select port1on of the ava11- K

able Survey data. The subject is the graduate/professional student An at-
tehpt has been ‘made to 1dent1fy some of the critically 1mportant e]ements»

which provide an overview of* the graduate student s Davis experience. The
information chosen for this report cons1sts of two distinct types. The first
covers genera] issues pertaining to the se]ectfgn of a- co]]ege and the expect- D
" ed. outcomes of a,co]]ege education. Sections in .this part of the report are
devoted to the desired outcomes of college, reasogs for choosing YC Davis, and
vocationa1(expectations after college. " The other type of information ihcluded

Ly
LA

in this.report’pertains to student evaluations of the campus environment at

C .

} R . Davis. Attention is focused on areas of needed assistance, serious problems
on the campus and major sources ‘of student satisfact.ion. . K -

: C . The 1nformat1on prdéented in this report is’ intended to prov1de a descr1p-

- .

~— tive portraya] of the graduate. and profess1ona1 student at Davis. In a number. ‘ '
of cases, compar1sons are made between the responses of graduate students

; (those pursuing traditional academic degrees) and profesS1ona1 students (those

seeking profess1ona1 degrees 1n Law, Med1c1ne, or Veterlnary ‘Medicine). )

- Throughout the entire report, compar1sons are also made with the responses of
n, N s
ued undergraduates presented in the compan1on report, Undergraduate Student -
r = o

R | Percept1ons : . (\
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" of graduate’Eﬁd Professional students in t e rep t, a shorthand deS1gnat1on

"grad/prof" 15 used. o \\\_d// . S - e

“students in the sampte were sent postcards reminding them to refurn thé com-

) T ToonSL i v . .7 . . .,
) - - o N - ‘. - . . - . L.
.
. R |

As a fina] exp]anatory note, when references _are made to the tota1 sample o

-2y

) - . oL ) . ’ 4/,,- . 5 .‘ ° T . -
e METHODOLOGY . ’ ‘

The 1973 Dav-is Student Survey was deve]oped by.a. team of. student .interns..

“during the 1972-73 academic year. Emp]oyed by .the 0ff1ce for Student Affalrs

R%search and Eva]uat1on, they worked c]osely with a consu]tant from Educatlon-
al Testlng Sefvice, Richard E. Peterson, in devising and,adm1n1ster1ng the in-
strument The _urgex_cons1sted of four distinct forms, each e1ght paégs in .
length The four forms were comparab]e in* appearance and format; all the
quest1ons were mu1t1p1e cho1ce, with Spaces provided for add1t1ona1 written
‘comments. With the exception of the cover sheet, the demograph1c quest1ons i -
(p. 2 of each form); and the,quest1ons on ?eer-adv151ng and counsellng pro-
grams (pp. 6 and 7), however,‘each form contﬁ%ned unique itens.

in order to obtain a max;mum anount of data at a mfnimun of inconveniencé
_to the students being sampled, a matr1x samp11ng procedure for distributing the
_gf&ex_was employed. In the third, week of May, each\fonn was ma1]ed.to a
d%fferent computer-se]ected random sampling of)]-OOD students from the total
student popu]at1on For the purposes of/the\_urgex, the popu]at1on was de-
fined as every student who had reg1stered for, the spr1ng quarter, prior to the

" first day of instruction. THis 'sampling 1nc1uded 1nd1v1duals enro]]ed in the .

three undergraduate colieges, the graduate and profess1ona1 schools, and the

. Division of Extended Learn1ng. One week after the.surveys were sent out, the

L J

pleted questionnaire. S : _ _ ' : S ,

&
A total of 1,875 quest1onna1res were returned out of the 4,000 sent out.

- < TN
.Three hhndred and th1rty-s1x (18 perceht) were received from grad/prof stugn\\-—;/>
¢ .
t ~-

dents. A comparlson of this return rate with the expected rate of 27 perc
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‘ théir percent in"thé total campus popu]atfon ;- points out the'significant de-

-

gree to wh1ch grad/prof students are under represented in the total campus re-

“tUrn. Of those who d1d return Completed questlonnalres med1ca1 students were

.

, roboration. _ UL R

*'Ca11forn1a is- enro]]ed i

',\v ‘«

considerab]y under- represented wh11e graduate students were over-represented

o e =T

“As a resultgscaut1on needs to be exercased in 1nterpret1ng‘these f1nd1ngs and

all conc]usrons shou]d be v1ewed as be1ng tentat1ve, aWa1t1ng addltlonal corg_-

BACKGROUND DESCRIPTION OF THE UCD
GRADUATE/PROFESSIONAL STUDENT

an advanced degree‘program Accor 1ng to enro]lment

data for the fall quayter of 1975, 36 percent of the 4,165 students were en-

gaged in profess; nal’ degree programs in the schools of Law, Med1c1ne, or

‘AVetE?\nary Medicine, with the other 64 percent pursu1ng academnc degrees in’

.n"’

. the Graduate ‘Division. ) v

The School of Medicine had the largest profeSS1ona] sch001 enro]]ment
(637 studentsJ 46 percent of whom wexe cons1dered 1nterns or res1dents. bf‘

the 383 1nd1v1duals in the Schoo] of v ter1nary Med1c1ne, 6 percent.were clas-

y sified as interns or res1dents As for the School+of Law, 499 were reg1stered

X

f‘or c]asses in the' fall 1973, ‘ Deal L

. \The 1argest share of grad/pro;uZt ents (2, 605) were, seeking academic de-,

grees, as contrasted with professional degrees (For the purposes“ot‘th%s re-
)/ </

port ﬁhdse students working for teach1ng credentlals more proper]y con51der-
"1

L

ed a fbrm of profess10na] degree, are 1nc1uded as graduate students rather
than profq551ona1 students.), These students were seehﬁng degre s in approx1-

mately 65 d1fferent majors., Some programs in the Graduate Pivision-are 0rgan-

ized w1th1n%academ1c départment’s wh11e other programs, known. as graduate groups,

are d1rected by faculty whdse membership is determined by research 1nterest

! . A
o :
\

| r} ‘ | |
{g T ""\~ . - . o
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N rather than by department aff11tat1on. Most graduate grOUps have been or-

ganized in the agr1cu]tura] or natura] sciences, however, the group mode] 1s '

current]y be1ng extended into other f1e1ds of study ’ B

yz s

Engineer1ng, wh1ch is more technica]]y a co]]ege than a department, en-

rol]ed the largest number of students (329) in any graduate magor. Ecology -

-

(145).and Phys1o]ogy (]02) had the large t gréaduate groups while Eng11sh (85)

and History (69) were the two depantment w1th the ]argest number of students.

A further d1st1nct1on in academ1c pr0grams is made between majors in Health.
Sciences and maJors 1n genera} program areas. y1ne percent of those seek1ng
graduate degrees were spec1a]121ng in hea]th related study. ' For example, 74

' * percent of students in Physiclogy were considered Hea]th Science graduate
students, they were working on academic degrees, as 0pposed to profe551ona]
degrees ‘but w1th a hea]th’sc1ence emphas1s.

One final note worth ment1on1ng about.the genera] baokground of UCD grad/
prof students is the breakdown of the popu]at1on by sex. Women made up only
25 percent of fa]] 1973 enrollment in all grad/prof programs ", However, 34
percent of al1 new students were women, a f1gUre ref]ecting an increase of 2

percent from the prev1ous year. . RS ol

.o ADAVIS EDUCATION'

»

Davis' history as.a graduate 1nst1tut10n is re]ative}y,short- The Schoo]
S

of Veter1nary'Med1C1ne was estab]1shed in 1946 wh1]e the choo]s of Law (]966)

and Med1c1ne (1968).were created more recent]y. Graduate,stud1es began in the

» mid-1920's and graduate programs evoLved as the campus grew, but it wasn't
until 1961 that a separate academic unit, the Graduate Division, was estab-

lished. . 2

v

Information about students who, enroll in the graduate or;professional .

programs at Qav1s has been large]y 1naccess1b1e. To partially close this gap,

I
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if'f ‘ '“,the first part of th1s report focuses c]osely onlthe grad/proffstudent s rea-
i 5 - sgns for com1ng to Dav1s, the outcomes of graduate educat1on deemed most de-
: -~ . ” s .
! \k " sirable, -and vocat1ona1 expectat1ons at the complet1on\of graduate study. .
i \‘ Reasons_for the ‘Setection of UC. Davis, - .- ‘.i T
. A\ [} ~ ‘ * ’ .
g ' g Y . sample of'grad/prof respondents were asked in the urvex to select s -7
s "ji -+ their th? ee most Jmportant reasons for choos1ng the Davis campus. Table 1 '
N i N . ) -
: \ presents a comp11at10n of these reasons ' T : -
! ! “ -
L . TABLE 1 R, ,
T ~ “Graduate/Professional Reasons fOr Choosing
oL UC Davis, Spring, T973
[ .-+ (in percent) . .
, - Reason ’ - ‘Grad Prof Total ;o
' : ' ' (N‘Sl) (N=27) (N=78) . . "&\\\al
) < «  Speciak strength in -intended major ", 49. 48 .46 o 5
] s " . General _campus atmosphere o 35 44 38. B
. ‘Geta good educatiof there, 35 30+ 36 :
.. ® -Good ac‘\Em1c reputation - 37, 30 33 - ¢ ..
o Nou]d\be qntellectually cha]]enging 24 . 7 - .18 o L -
foered financial support 20 ’4 6 . "
A Close to home - 10 15 12
' Friends were coming here - 8 K 6 BN
_ Far from home - R 4 4 Feg »
. - - - parents expected me to . 2 . 0 2" ., e
. S " A , .

Table l.clearly revea{s'that grad/prof studentslchoose Dav{s primarily because

of £he strength of the program 1n thelr academic maJor -- a reason selected by

almost ha]f (46 percent) the respondents Genera] campus atmosphere the over-

whelming cho1ce of most undergraduates, was og,secondary 1mportance, selected

by 38 percent of the grad/prof students. It is interesting to note, among the
‘Aremainlig reasons the differerices between graduate and professional students.

on "lntellectuallixchaTIeng1ng" and "of fered f1nanc1a1 support.” In‘both 1n-.
o ', stance(s, greater percentages of graduat:z~ students selected these as reasons /L\ '
: for choostng Davis .than profes;1ona1 students. _ <\~ﬂ//>




e 2

) o

The commonly he]d assumptlon that students choose graduate programs pri-

- marily because oﬁ the1r academ1c cred1b111ty was supported 1n ‘the preceding

section. Th]S next part of the report attempts to va11date two additional as-

sumpt1ons about grad/prof students, namely:. that graduate students desire

inte]]ectua] deve]opment in colTege, while’ profess1ona1 students, espec1a11y cljl

those in Medicine and Veterinary MedJc1ne, seek spec1f1c skills to use in

-
[}

. their anticipated occupations. 'To test these assumptiords, a sample of the

respondents to the Survey were asked to rate the importance of a series of
possible college outcomes. A ranking‘of outcomes on the basis of their being

"of great importance" revéa]s several insights into the‘duestjon of what these

students want out of co]]ege. . ‘ _ S~ !

4

The responses of the graduate students when compared to those of the

profe551ona1 students, ‘reveal some predictable d1fferences. The samp]ed
«

graduate students, like the undergraduates, p]aced high emphas1s on persona]-

1nte11ectua1 deve]opment E1ghty-two percent thought ‘that. "to improve your

1

abi]lty to th1nk and reason" was an outcome of great importance. A slightly

smal]er percentage (78 percent) felt 51m11ar]y about 'to broaden your intel-

' 1ectua1 1ntgrgsts " By contrast, the th1rd choice of graduate students, .

Wthe 1earn1ng of spec1f1c sk1lls useful in an occupat1on," was the first
?

. choice, of the profe551ona1 students. Two-thirds of the graduates subscribed

to the improtance of this item, whereas 85 percent of the professional stii-

—

dents thought it‘an'outcome of great importance. A distant second choite for

professional students was the imporvement in ability to thfnk.and reason (70

i

percent). o , S .

Vocational Expectations . ’ ' : . .
The Survey included a number oP questions designed to gather information

about the students' vocational plans foliowing completion of their schooling.

~ Not surprisinglj, the Vastﬁmajoritx of both graduate students_(75 percent)

. [gad
'6 . ~ v o«
.
.

io

N

"

N
\
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‘ and professiona] students (88 percent) planned on beTng emp]oyed 1mmed1ate1y
~:A‘after graduatlon in the f1e]d of thelr academ1c major. Their degree 6f cer-
“§¥:t . tainty about finding a job 1n the&r chosen field reflects some dizi{ﬁéE{Shs - L:’
( within the present JOb market._ Nhl]e profess1ona1 students were overwhe1m1ng-

]y confldeht (81. percent ‘felt they would "definltely" get a Job) graduate -

students were‘7ess sure (36 percent were def1n1te) A fana] quest1on of O
::‘ ; whether or not they wou]d find a job enabling them to have the Tife style
' they would 11ke further po1nts)out the graduate- professionﬁﬁ distinction.,

Seventy-three percent of the profeSS1ona1 students said "def1n1te1y yes"
.wh1le on]y 16 percent.of the graduate students responded in a like manner,
» Most graduate students (71 percent) indicated that they "probably" would f1nd_<<—, -

. th1s k1nd of a position., If noth1ng else, th1s data 1nd1cates on an adm1t-

4

tedly general 1eve1 that grad/prof students are fairly realistic about the L
‘present conditions in the "market place.” oot . /
M AN . "

.

L B PERCEPTIONS QF THE.CAMPUS
The students coming to Dav1s for advanced study are' o]der and nore ex-
;:! o per1enced than the bulk of their undergraduate counterparts.‘ As a result they .
undoubteddy Took upo the surrounding campus environment'from 3 istinEtly dif-
N . ferent point of view. The.followingisection presents three ki(di of. percep-

tual material gathered from the Davis Student Survey which brtngs‘these disJ .

t1nct1ons into clearer perSpect1ve. These materlals 1leude 1nformat1on on in-
d1v1dua1 student needs, ser1ous campus prob]ems, and sources of sat1sfactlon. R

\Student Needs and’ ACCESSIQJ]I_y of Ass1stance

.
~ 5

A substantial portlon of the z was d1rected toward 1denttfy1ng the .

g -
perceived needs of Dav1s students. A 11st of college student concerns was pro-

e . . Tl A (K5 o nn
, RE3 -
- g
-
i

:vided and students were asked to 1nd1cate whether or not they’had needed as-




n““
N

[’ e, Table 2 conta1ns a speC1fic list of these concerns,, thé percentage Of St“'
|
5
i

. dents needmg he]p with ea'cH cpncarn, and “she per(.'e]ved acces51b1hty of T

A ¢ T {such assistance. "The conterns for the sake of c]amty, have been gr‘ouped 1n- !
) to four areas:’ Academw, Vocatwna] Persona] Soc1a1 m1ntenance.
~ oo TMBez T '
E . Percent‘age of Students Needing Ass1stance and Percewed X
T Access1bﬂ1ty of Ass1stance with CoHege Student Concerns, Spmng 1973 N
. e SR - 5_\ . T ' Accessw-n'
Y N ' . VL . P Needed bility
. C\ o o "' .. Help [ of HeTp*'
.. . AcigMIC RN . P
.+, Planning an academic major ’ 33 " Wigh - -
. “Clarifying educational goals ' 27 . 'Moderate'-
S _Learning how to make good. use of the hbrames . 20 ° - High °
" Help with classes (tutbring) : . , 7 ° High
Selecting an academic major: . . -~ .6 - High . |
X : Impr0v1ng study/reading skills .= ° . -5 Moderate |
. . . |
VOCATIONAL L. v ‘ . : - ‘
. F1nd1ng a part- t1me/summer job in area of. antm]p career 36 Moderate '. |
) Finding a job.after graduation ST s . 357 High
, Information on grad/prof schoc%soradmwswn standards .. 19 High
ha Information on .applying to grad-orprof. schootds - 12 - . High Do
" "PERSONAL-SOCIAL - : A EEE SN
* . Health care . .. ‘ : .77 " High .
Draft and veterans. * - 4% . High ;
Developing interpersonal awareness/sens1t1v1ty S K Moderate |
Birth control . ) . ' .12 High et
. Marriage or re]atwn‘sh]p prob]ems - N V4 ~ Moderate . .
Legal : * &« 11 - . Moderate _
‘Finding 1dent1ty as a person \ o N i 11 .~ Moderate |
Personal crisis . . ‘& 9 : Moderate ~
Childbirth+* w  ° - ' ' 8 . High .- "
+ .. Roommate hassles ~ T e 6 ., Low A
Religious or ethical gu1dance* . ' o .5 . Moderate .
Venereal disease = e . S Y HRigh. .
* Sexuality - - 2o .3 Moderate
: “Aportion - - -y " - .3 ., Hgh . .
' Sterilization- _ . . T ‘ N S 4 Moderate
: _.Drugs P ' i SRR | High
b ~*High = 100% : 75%; Moderate = 74%'- 50%; Low = less than 50%- - .~ .
;. N ) . t . -
f' ' . ..’< . . - v
’.’;’ ! - - ) ' '1 - Ladi Y
’ A / B . . B
t ﬁ . . L :' - 8 . ' Y
. A




the. samp‘le mdlc{ed they needed ass1stance in p1ann1ng their academ1c maJor. ’
In contrast to the undergraduates whose major concerns seemed to be more
directh related to present and future academic concerns, the grad/prof stu- ‘

a

dents expresse‘d prunary concern for vocat1ona'l and persona1 m%nnte'hance mat-

ters. Gnad/prof students a’tSo demonstrated better contro] over ﬂ‘;?"' per-

»

spnal-socqa] hfe than undergraduates,. based pn a Cmnparison of responses in .

13

t"‘f‘:s,'

~ i ., M N -, 3 . R . [ e . “
. : . - - . . . . <Y -
e _’f'.' - ' :,:2 : ("”\-«\‘ . _ ) TABLE 2(’( s \. SR . ¥ . —
by L '-,&‘ oA T . 2{cont) : ;o Y
AL M o .- - 'Accessi- -
& HETE : '-3., T | Needed. 'bility . <
RS R 3 y » . He]p of He]p* AL
ip MAINTENANCE I - SV
v ) Short “term f’1nanc1al ass1stance' -= loans . 42 ) +hgh .
-}~ +:, _ .Obtaining financial credit 228 - Moderate g
- * Finding suitable housing N 24 High.. -7
3 IR 'Learning -how o repaih yOur car ‘ ’ . 24 Low <" -
1 Findlng a- part-time job to.earn add1t1 onal money - 19 ) High i
“Fr- . .. Consumer information on Jocal merchanhts’ = Low - % . ...
L . Child care .= .~ v el P 127 L Low - o
Information on ‘minor hoy iv. | - (LS L9 Low
k I ‘Planning, good,. nutritj e - 7 Low
’0 Budgetmg and manag1n ot 6 ﬁ'\ Low - z
. *H1gh IUO% - 75% Mode;atee 74% - 50% Low 1e5s than 5& , 8
R ) Tab'le 2 enumerates thos%concerns wh1ch are, most preva‘lent 1n the m1nds of o
) Davis - grad7prof students. The need for health care was expressed by ,the great-
' " est? percentage of grad/prof students (77 percenﬁ), as 1tmv;as for Davis under- ;)
gradua es. H\\ever, unlike the- undergraduat& who had three addt-%ma% needs o
4 i
: e
1. - wh1ch affected at least ha]f the 'sample, hea]th care was the only need c]ear]y
| &\.\t . ‘
| xindlcated By a ma,)or‘tty of grad/prof"students. i . 'é'-‘g?;;;
.*%: « ‘o ' ‘("'&, .
T N Hhﬂe the1r needs may not be aJ pervaswe as the needs of undergraduates, mff:,
I { . - . A
T e an exarﬁznatwn *“needs Tnd1cated by at least 30 percent reveals four. con- /
' ‘ cerns affectmg a, suﬁstantnakmmomty of grad/prof students. Most prevalent '
B 1n th1s general grouptng was the need for short term f1nancia1 asswtance de-
L . P LA
(S - sfred by 42 percent o the respgndents. IrP add1tion, the need for f1nd1ng a
Do . N
. ~ Job eftﬁé{c'"on 'aiopar -t1me basfsom"‘thedr careér area (36 percent) or ,onza. qu. ‘
:g ) tiMe bas1s after graduat1on (35 percent) was reported Finaﬂy, one-third of
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th1s~a¢ea. Ofﬂfbe f0ur areas,*it seems to be the pract1ca1 concerns of JObS

o and finances which are paramgunt in the minds of grad/prof studepts.

) _’.) bad W‘y« n
s The access1b111ty'6? ass1stance as perce1ved by Dav1s grad/prof students‘

i

_ was measurrd on a scale that arb1trar11y def1ned Tess than 50 percent as low,

50 to 74 percentbas moderate, and’ 75 percent and above as high. Students re-

ported Tow access1b1]1ty in, few areas. Those that were noted, such as learn-

A

1ng how to repa1r a car, dre areas in wh1ch Un1vers1ty involvement is marg1na1
- . LN

In genera], services -intended to meet pr1mary student.needs vere® perce1ved as.

read1Ty access1b]e amohg grad/prq£ students as they wer'e among undergraduate

- -
A

reSpondents. ) . : Lo
A . . . . ?

While the preced1ng sect1on of th1s report focused on individual student
concerns th1s port1on presents a c]oser 1ook at campus-wide problems as per-
‘ce1ved by~Dav1s grad/prof students.
students were asked to 1nd1cate which problems were ser1ous whlch were-minor,
and which were of no consequence Table 3 contains a rank1ng of prob]ems//

based on the percentages of students who perce1ved each problem as serious.

TABLE 3 A ! 4
fﬁf%ﬁ Graduate/Profess1ona] Student Percept1ons gf _
) Serious Campus Problems, Spr1ngﬂ!l973 -
| . (in percent) -
1. Cdst of hous1ng L 57,
2. 'Adequacy of campus parking for students cars 37 l
3. Dogs runn1ng ]oose on campog/ e 37
3, - Financial poverty among students ' ) 37
5. Compet1t1on in- classes - . .30
N 6. Transportation from- Dav1s to other areas . .28
7. Instructors who are more 1nterested in research than 27
. - in teach1ng - : . . - o,
- 8. C1garette smok1ng in class 2§'~
- efts\and burglaries in Davis 22

i1d care AR : 21

Get to know people of the oppos1te sex 20
SRR L

L 14 - L .

\-

\

Serious-*Problems with the Davi's Environment T . _‘ , ’

From a ]1st1ng of twenty one poss1b1]1t1es,

»
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19..
20.

21,

P e e e ek

. B1cyc]e/pedestr1an safety on campus’' . ‘- , -

. “Amount of outside 11ght1ng on campus

. N . ;x.__ s * ." o . - A
o . TAB nt. ) -
Getting information about specific-classes ,
'Gett1ng to know instructors personal]y C N
Getting help in making career decisions -

Mag1ng new friends ' _ o
Cheatlng on examinatlons ' '
,Qua]ity of ¢lasses taught by T. A s
Rapes and assauhts on students

P

" on]y 13- percent

Relations among racial or-ethnic groups- ,

. )

&
regtly to the area of.malntenance.

’ - : . ¢ .
_away. the most serious .of these problems. In add1t10n,~ here were prob]ems

with;tampus'parking (37 ercent), dogs running ]obse;on campus (37~52y6egi), _

~ . . * \

*and financial poverty among students (37 percent)
< In sharp contrast to the most_ serious problems of undergraduates, aca-
demic matters vere a re]atlvelx,mlnor concern to most grad/prof students

Academlc competltton\ the overwhe1m1ng first ch01ce of undergraduates was
thought serious by on]y half as many grad/prof students (30 percent) Cheat-

1ng on engm1nat1ons ranked e1ghteenth in the 11st of prob]ems was noted by

o~

lover than they 0ne is tempted to conc]ude‘that

£

\—‘
once a student has achieved graduatezstatus, seriou. cademlc prob]ems become

P -

N
. secondary to the more pract1ca1 concerns of housing, finances and transporta-

tion, oo

. ¢
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L. The mamtenance of quahty 'in,a learmng env1ronment requ1res “an aware- /
gt . » /A
- 1’ ness and understa’ndlng of the positivg factors as well, as .the negatwe. Ihe i

preced‘mg two sect1ons have _carefully enumerated grad/prof student concems. - 3

and’ campis prob1ems. The focus of this Tinal section is on an e]aboratwn of

. those[ pos1t1ve e]ements of the Davis comnumty which students find most sat1s-- N
P . ' . - ‘ . - LY
R fylng T e 2 . '

In a port1on of the urvez, student respondents were asked to 1nd1cate o

e e the1r satisfactions w1th a number of aspects of Umvers1ty hfe. " A four point -

.

$
N o leert sca]e was- emp]oyed with choices ranging from “very d1ssat1sf1ed“ t*o

. o very sat1sf1ed " Percentages in Table 6 represent a combination of the ‘

- v%ery sat1sf1ed" and "fairly satisfied" reSpo‘nses.“

e . TARLE4 L
" R Graduate/Professwna] Student Satisfactions with Various’ . )
T o ! Aspects of Campus Life; Spring. ]973 S o Py
L ¥ s ' ‘ (in percent) . ...
e 1‘\. ) Opportunity for independent study ® ‘ ’ 37 e
~ - R Freedom in choosing c]asses — ' . 86 - B
- 3.+ Opportunity to part1c1pate in ?‘orts. and recreational 86 *
A L activities _ o . o
* 4, Health gare available * - s 8h 20
i - 5. - Parks and recreational fac1ht1es in Davis -, 84
. > 6. Contact with-faculty members ; .o ‘ 84 .
' S 2 Availability of good p]aces to study - {82 . R
1~ . . . . .
’ "‘e © 8, Availability of tutoring - 82 .
S . 9. Size of classes *., 5 ° : o 3 81
“x o - 710, -General“tmosphere of the campus - oo 18 \ ,
_ T-_’ SRR ) Opportumty to express op1 iop. on campus and- soc1a]. Y
? = : " is'sues . - , -
. 122 %portumty to 1earn craffs and hobb1es\ , 7o, 7
S 13. pportunity for variety o l entertainment (1ecture*s,. 76 . ' '
. ... _.movies, concerts) . c - : .
~ M, Oppom{tum,ty to deve]op fr1endsh1ps o L . A T
o 15, Social life . L S . 67
- ”- N ‘ y ) . . . ‘ N
‘\“ l ‘!l . 1% A ’-‘. ) ;' 0;. ' . ‘ ‘ ‘ . a_
o B, / “ L e : U 8 Lo
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16. ‘Opportunity for pract1ca1 app)lcatlen of What ls f)\kj67
learned iff class SERN 5

' 17. Contacts with deans and adM1n1strat0r - 65
<::§T\)8. Adviswng in major departments PP ) ) 'A .62
s 1% Contact with non- -student ; re51dents of - Davis o , ' 62
" ‘20. Career counseling in- field ;_ T T :‘ 62 °
21. Opportunity to partﬁclpate in campus declsion-maklng 56 N
tL 22, Student - governmeﬁt ’f/f%:,j - /”«gs o i

+ * »

‘ ’);-The data presented Tn Tab]e 4 1hd1cate the high degree of sat:sfactlon that

rad/prof students rece1ve from.thelr academlc 1nvo]vement Six of, the n1ne

‘ SOurces deemed sat1six1ng to at least 80 percent of .the samp]ed students ,are

“ .

acadeM1ca11y related. These include the opportunlty for lndependent study

(87 percent) freedom in choosing c]asses (86 percent), ontact with faculty

(83 percent), as well as the’?vallablllty of p]aces to study (82 percent)

.4

and tutor1ng (82’percent) J o R B g

- -
-

fgatlsfact1on w1th the~env1ronment, partlcularly w1th the opportunmty for

{' ?/

necreatlonal part1c1patlon (86 percent) and w1th Dav1s parks‘ and recreatlpna]

/‘
act1v1t1es (86 percent), was h1gh a]though not to, the degree that it was w1th
undepgraduates. In general, grad/prof students seem to be much more satisf1-

) s - €d w1th varlous aSpects of the campus than the undergraduates. The1r on]y.

major desatlsfactlon seemed to’ be with student government ;'. T

~

iit {.
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The description of the Dav1s graduate/profe551ona1 student contained in

!

the precedlng pages is admltted)y sketchy and 1ncomp]ete, a*number of add1- .

t

* 4

. d

tional questlons ‘need to be answered But when v1ewed cautlously as an out-

]ine of ‘some maJor polnts of interest, the report can prove to be of, consider—

:§ able value. At the very Jeast, it brlngs to the attention of the campus |

r

-

.

—
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community some of the wayé*)n wh1¢h grad/prof students d]ffer from the1r more

.
« - . -
e o

'~ numerous undergraduate counterparts. o - - e

.

. ‘ , “

-

o~ One of the.moSt. intriguing contrasts s, offered by a oompar1son between

ae

-

each group’s percept1on of the academ1c and the non-academ1c env1ronments.

An interest1ng reversal is apparent ih the way in which -these two aspects of/

v

the campus serve as sources of sfttsfactqon anhd squrces of concern. The aca- .
demic env1rpnment is the grad/prof stydent 3 prﬂmary sburce of satisfact1on,,,_
“while 1t serves as the undergraduate S maJor source of concern. Likewise, the

e . A} - . ~

non-academ1c env1ronment provides’ the Dav1s undergraduates with' the1r maJor

R
e satisfact1ons whtﬁe, at the same time, the pract1ca1 concerns of 11v1ng in the
~ N % P - ¢
comnun1ty cause the greatest distress to the*graduate/profess1ona1 students.
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. | * OTHER RESEARCH AND EVALUATION RESEARCH REPORTS

v

, ,' , ‘ " Research Rebort #1: The Native Amer1can Exper1ence

Research Report #2' The Planned EducationaI Leave Program

. - Research Report #3: Undergraduate Student Percept1ons ' )
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